


Welcome newly appointed 
Board Member and 
administer the oath of office

Agenda Item #1

February 22, 2017



Welcome and opening 
remarks by the Chairman 
and members of the Board of 
Directors

Agenda Item #2

February 22, 2017



Opportunity for public 
comment

Agenda Item #3

February 22, 2017



Consent Agenda

Agenda Items #4-7

February 22, 2017



Regular Items

Agenda Items #8-14

February 22, 2017



Discuss and consider the 
election of a Vice Chairman

Agenda Item #8

Ray Wilkerson, Chairman of the Board of Directors

February 22, 2017



Discuss and consider the 
election of a Treasurer

Agenda Item #9

Ray Wilkerson, Chairman of the Board of Directors

February 22, 2017



Approve the minutes for the 
January 25, 2017 Regular 
Board Meeting

Agenda Item #10

Geoff Petrov, General Counsel

February 22, 2017



Accept the financial 
statements for January 2017

Agenda Item #11

Mary Temple, Controller

February 22, 2017



Add the SH 71 Project to the 
Mobility Turnpike System

Agenda Item #12

Bill Chapman, Chief Financial Officer

February 22, 2017



Briefing on the Mobility 
Authority’s projected cash 
flow

Agenda Item #13

Bill Chapman, Chief Financial Officer

February 22, 2017



Strategic Financial Plan

Description of Services
KPMG agrees to perform the services necessary to create a Strategic Financial Plan, 
which will include development of a financial model that will consider various data 
inputs and other information related to cash flow and financial assumptions to asses 
future project funding capacity, potential phasing of projects based on optimal financial 
structures, and project funding and development alternatives. Specific actions to be 
undertaken by KPMG include, but are not limited to, the tasks described on 
Attachment “A”. The Mobility Authority acknowledges that in connection with the 
performance under this agreement, KPMG has no minimum subcontracting 
requirements or goal for Small Business Enterprises. 

12



General Fund Analysis 

13

Transfers from General Fund TxDOT Grant Operating Total
Revenue Fund Balance Balance Balance

2017 January $1,177,654.14 $46,406,883.91 $9,556,739.48 $2,902,061.04 $58,865,684.43 
2017 February $2,018,112.12 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $60,883,796.55 
2017 March $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $62,399,251.42 
2017 April $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $63,914,706.30 
2017 May $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $65,430,161.17 
2017 June $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $66,945,616.04 
2017 July $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $68,461,070.91 
2017 August $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $69,976,525.79 
2017 September $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $71,491,980.66 
2017 October $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $73,007,435.53 
2017 November $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $74,522,890.40 
2017 December $1,515,454.87 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $76,038,345.28 
2018 January $1,391,193.01 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $77,429,538.29 
2018 February $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $78,787,609.46 
2018 March $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $80,145,680.62 
2018 April $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $81,503,751.79 
2018 May $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $82,861,822.95 
2018 June $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $84,219,894.12 
2018 July $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $85,577,965.28 
2018 August $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $86,936,036.45 
2018 September $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $88,294,107.61 
2018 October $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $89,652,178.78 
2018 November $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $91,010,249.94 
2018 December $1,358,071.17 $9,547,117.18 $2,715,746.57 $92,368,321.11 



Approve a Master Interlocal
Agreement and Work 
Authorization No. 1 with the 
Texas Transportation 
Institute

Agenda Item #14

Tim Reilly, Director of Operations

February 22, 2017



Briefings and Reports

Agenda Items #15-16

February 22, 2017



Monthly briefing on the 
MoPac Improvement Project

Agenda Item #15

Steve Pustelnyk, Director of Community Relations

February 22, 2017



Express Lane Performance

13,745
15,622

18,915
17,485

19,573

11,759

18,830 18,456 19,173

15,104

8,385

14,317

17,739

15,828

19,676
18,663

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

10/17/16 10/24/16 10/31/16 11/07/16 11/14/16 11/21/16 11/28/16 12/05/16 12/12/16 12/19/16 12/26/16 01/02/17 01/09/17 01/16/17 01/23/17 01/30/17

V
et

er
an

s 
D

ay

Th
an

ks
gi

vi
ng

C
hr

is
tm

as
 

N
ew

 Y
ea

r’s
 D

ay
 

C
hr

is
tm

as
 

M
LK

 D
ay

 

Total Weekday Transactions by Week



Construction Progress



Section 3 & 4 – Cesar Chavez to RM 2222

Southbound
Underpass



20

Southbound
Underpass



Northbound
Underpass

Section 3 & 4 – Cesar Chavez to RM 2222



22

Northbound
Underpass



Roadway
Widening

Section 3 & 4 – Cesar Chavez to RM 2222



24

Roadway 
Widening



Retaining
Wall

Section 3 & 4 – Cesar Chavez to RM 2222



26

Retaining Wall



Traffic
Barrier

Section 3 & 4 – Cesar Chavez to RM 2222



28

Traffic Barrier



Sound Wall 13

Section 3 & 4 – Cesar Chavez to RM 2222



30

Sound Wall 13



Customer Contact Trends

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Ju
n-

13

Ju
l-1

3

Au
g-

13

Se
p-

13

O
ct

-1
3

N
ov

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

Fe
b-

14

M
ar

-1
4

Ap
r-1

4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Ju
l-1

4

Au
g-

14

Se
p-

14

O
ct

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

Fe
b-

15

M
ar

-1
5

Ap
r-1

5

M
ay

-1
5

Ju
n-

15

Ju
l-1

5

Au
g-

15

Se
p-

15

O
ct

-1
5

N
ov

-1
5

D
ec

-1
5

Ja
n-

16

Fe
b-

16

M
ar

-1
6

Ap
r-1

6

M
ay

-1
6

Ju
n-

16

Ju
l-1

6

Au
g-

16

Se
p-

16

O
ct

-1
6

N
ov

-1
6

D
ec

-1
6

Ja
n-

17

Inquiries Concerns



Upcoming Milestones

• March 2017
 Traffic shift to final alignment southbound between US 183 and RM 2222
 Friction course paving southbound between US 183 and RM 2222
Reopening of northbound exit ramp to RM 2222
Sealing/painting of downtown interchange complete

• April 2017 
Reopening of northbound auxiliary lane between 35th Street and 45th Street
Completion of northbound and southbound under crossings
Completion of roadway widening northbound from Lady Bird Lake to RM 2222



Executive Director’s Report
A. Texas 85th Legislature 

Update

Agenda Item #16A

Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director 

February 22, 2017



Executive Director’s Report
B. Update on Change 

Orders

Agenda Item #16B

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering  

February 22, 2017



CHANGE ORDER
EVALUATION

$581,545,700
CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE $579,883,834

CO#1 City of Austin ILA Adjustment ($2,779,934)
CO#2 Addition of Coping to Soil Nail Walls $742,385
CO#4 Greenroads Implementation $362,280

Others Less than $300,000 (2) $13,403
Subtotal ($1,661,866)

CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  & $16,870,000
POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS $15,210,000
TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY $47,860,000

REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY $32,650,000

EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS

EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Talking Points
See attachment for support of existing Change Orders – shows COs under $300K
See Change Order – brief details on each executed change order
Total Project Contingency – not just in CRC contract – includes unknowns like addt’l Legal, DRB, Oversight, Environemntal, PI costs




183 South

								183 South Design-Build Project

								Contingency Status 2/21/17												Executed COs - Under $300K

																				CO#3		Herrera Street Wall Addition		$93,805

								EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$581,545,700								CO#5		Virtual Weight Station Removal		($80,402)



								CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE				$579,883,834										Subtotal		$13,403

																				Negotiated Change Orders

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS				CO#1		City of Austin ILA Adjustment		($2,779,934)								CO#6		51st Steet Paarking Trailhead		$   477,583

								CO#2		Addition of Coping to Soil Nail Walls		$742,385										Subtotal		$477,583

								CO#4		Greenroads Implementation		$362,280								Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300K

										Others Less than $300,000 (2)		$13,403								RCP#1		Boggy Creek Turnaround		$100,000

										Subtotal		($1,661,866)								RCP#18		Patton Avenue Interhchange Revisions		$   5,000,000

																				RCP#19		Bolm Road Pedestrian Bridge Revisions		$100,000

				CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  &								$16,870,000										Subtotal		$5,200,000

				POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS																Other Contractual Obligations

																						Dispute Board Costs		$0

								TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$15,210,000										Partnering Costs		$16,828



								TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$47,860,000										Liquidated Damages		($112,500)

																						Potential Contractor Incentives		$7,800,000

								REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$32,650,000										Lane Rental Bank		$3,500,000

																						Used Lane Rental Bank		($11,000)

																						Subtotal		$11,193,328

																				Change Orders Funded by Others (NOT IN OBLIGATION TOTAL)

																				TBD		Austin Reclaimed Waterline Extension		$   519,896.90

																				TBD		Google Accomodation (FM 969 to Boggy Creek)		$   67,912.56

																				TBD		Google Accomodation (Boggy Creek to Colorado River)		$   19,236.90

																				TBD		City of Austin Pressure Point #23		$   75,000.00

																				TBD		City of Austin Wastewater Line Upgrade		$   71,242.00

																						Total		$   753,288.36



















45 SW



				45 SW Construction

				Contingency Status 2/16/17



				EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$75,103,623



				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS										Executed COs - Under $300K

						None to Date

						Subtotal		$0



				NEGOTIATED CHANGE ORDERS

						None to Date

						Subtotal		$0						Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300K



				CHANGE PROPOSALS IN NEGOTIATIONS

				RCP#01		Greenroads Implementation		TBD								Subtotal		$0

						Subtotal		$0						Other Contractual Obligations



				OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

						Enviromental Compliance Incentives		$500,000

						Potential Legal Costs		$3,000,000

						Subtotal		$3,500,000



				TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$3,500,000

				TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$7,520,000









MOPAC

				MOPAC Construction

				Contingency Status 2/16/17										Executed COs - Under $300K

														CO#01A		5th & Cesar SB Reconfig (Design)		$213,734

				EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$136,632,100						CO#02		Toll Gantry Pavement Requirements		$0

														CO#03		Reduce Rail Replacement Scope of NB FM 2222 Bridge		($267,681)

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS										CO#04		Load Ratings for Bridge Widenings		$153,194

				CO#001B		5th & Cesar SB Reconfig (Construction)		$593,031						CO#05A		FM 2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Design)		$65,454

				CO#05B		FM2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Construction)		$850,000						CO#06		Westminster Manor and Hancock Fence		$157,374

				CO#07		FM 2222 Exit Storage Lane		$426,000						CO#10		FM 2222 NB Loop Ramp Abutment Repair		$275,000

				CO#08C		Refuge Area: Added Shoulder Adjustment Soundwall #1		$2,508,548						CO#11		VTMS NB FM 2222 Location Change		$270,408

				CO#09		Westover SB Entrance Ramp Repairs		$450,000						CO#13A		Enfield Bicycle & Ped Improvements (Design)		$125,000

				CO#12		Barrier Rail Opaque Seal		$542,419						CO#14A		35th and 45th St Ramp Widening (Design)		$53,176

				CO#17		Bike and Ped Improvements at Far West Blvd Bridge/FM 2222		$971,889						CO#15		Completion Deadline Extension		$0

						Total of Others Less than $300,000		$623,504						CO#16		Fence Removals and Extensions		$117,358

						Subtotal		$6,965,390						CO#18		65 MPH Speed Limit Work Zones		$203,446

														CO#19		Deep Pavement Repair Between 35th and Westover		$173,627

				CHANGE PROPOSALS IN NEGOTIATION										CO#20		Revise Northern Terminus Sound Wall #03		($1,210,540)

				PCO-11		RM 2222 Bridge NW Ret Wall Abutment Repair		$850,000						CO#21		Revise Overlay Limits - Parmer Ln to Cedar Bend Dr		$293,953

				PCO-14		Non-Complying Existing Illumination		$   1,500,000						CO#22		Liquidated Damages Reduction		$0

				PCO-36		Enfield Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements		$   920,000						CO#27		Amendment #1 - Cure Agreement		$0

				PCO-044		Westminster Sound Barrier		$   787,500						CO#28		Amendment #2 - Judicial Resolution Ext Period (Claim 01/02)		$0

				PCO-060		Precast/Cast in Place (Caps and Chair Rails)		$   1,800,000						CO#29		Amendment #3 - Interim Opening (Maintenance)		$0

				PCO-68		Undercrossing Fire Protection		$   650,000								Subtotal		$623,504

				PCO-078		Re-Align Sound Wall 4 Near FM 2222 SW (Moritz Property)		$   892,000

				PCO-027		Shared Use Path at 183		$   754,360						Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300,000

						Total of Others Less than $300,000		$   1,022,592						PCO-037		35th and 45th NB Street Widening (lite)		$   250,000

						Subtotal		$9,176,452						PCO-80		NB and SB Ingress at FM 2222 (Modified Express Lane Striping)		$   540,000

														PCO-49		CAP Metro Pedestrian Crossing		$   - 0

				OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS				$33,900,000						PCO-073		Capital of Texas Bridge Lettering Change		$   102,300

				LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (Capped at $20M)				($20,000,000)						PCO-056		UPRR Roadway and Lighting at NB-03		$   130,292

																Subtotal		$   1,022,592

				TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$30,041,842

				TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$32,300,000						Other Contractual Obligations

																Increase in Toll Collection/ITS due to addtl integration and services		$1,000,000

																D/B Oversight and Management fir to Schedule Delays/Legal Support		$17,500,000

																Hazardous Material Remediation		$9,600,000

																Public Involvement/Outreach fure to enhanced PI and Schedule Delays		$3,500,000

																Metropia Application in response to enhanced PI and Mobility Options		$2,300,000

																Subtotal		$33,900,000







































































































































CHANGE ORDER
EVALUATION

$75,103,623

CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE $75,103,623

None To Date $0

CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  & $4,310,000
POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS $4,310,000

TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY $7,520,000

REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY $3,210,000

EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS

EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE


183 South

								183 South Design-Build Project

								Change Order Status 2/21/17												Executed COs - Under $300K

																				CO#3		Herrera Street Wall Addition		$93,805

								EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$581,545,700								CO#5		Virtual Weight Station Removal		($80,402)



								CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE				$579,883,834										Subtotal		$13,403

																				Negotiated Change Orders

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS				CO#1		City of Austin ILA Adjustment		($2,779,934)								CO#6		51st Steet Parking Trailhead		$   477,583

								CO#2		Addition of Coping to Soil Nail Walls		$742,385										Subtotal		$477,583

								CO#4		Greenroads Implementation		$362,280								Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300K

										Others Less than $300,000 (2)		$13,403								RCP#1		Boggy Creek Turnaround		$100,000

										Subtotal		($1,661,866)								RCP#18		Patton Avenue Interhchange Revisions		$   5,000,000

																				RCP#19		Bolm Road Pedestrian Bridge Revisions		$100,000

				CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  &								$16,870,000										Subtotal		$5,200,000

				POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS																Other Contractual Obligations

																						Dispute Board Costs		$0

								TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$15,210,000										Partnering Costs		$16,828



								TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$47,860,000										Liquidated Damages		($112,500)

																						Potential Contractor Incentives		$7,800,000

								REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$32,650,000										Lane Rental Bank		$3,500,000

																						Used Lane Rental Bank		($11,000)

																						Subtotal		$11,193,328

																				Change Orders Funded by Others (NOT IN OBLIGATION TOTAL)

																				TBD		Austin Reclaimed Waterline Extension		$   519,896.90

																				TBD		Google Accomodation (FM 969 to Boggy Creek)		$   67,912.56

																				TBD		Google Accomodation (Boggy Creek to Colorado River)		$   19,236.90

																				TBD		City of Austin Pressure Point #23		$   75,000.00

																				TBD		City of Austin Wastewater Line Upgrade		$   71,242.00

																						Total		$   753,288.36



















45 SW



								SH 45SW Construction												Executed COs

								Change Order Status 2/21/17												None to Date				$0

																						Subtotal		$0

																				Change Proposals in Negotiations

								EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$75,103,623										Greenroads Implementation		$250,000

																						Subtotal		$250,000

								CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE				$75,103,623								Other Contractual Obligations (Not In Bid)

																						Environmental Compliance Incentives		$500,000

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS						None To Date		$0										Potential Legal Costs		$3,000,000

																						Utility Adjustments		$   500,000

				CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  &								$4,310,000										IRI Incentive		$   60,000

				POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

																						Subtotal		$4,060,000



								TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$4,310,000



								TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$7,520,000



								REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$3,210,000









































































MOPAC

				MOPAC Construction																Executed COs - Under $300K

				Change Order Status 2/21/17																CO#01A		5th & Cesar SB Reconfig (Design)		$213,734

																				CO#02		Toll Gantry Pavement Requirements		$0

								EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$136,632,100								CO#03		Reduce Rail Replacement Scope of NB FM 2222 Bridge		($267,681)

																				CO#04		Load Ratings for Bridge Widenings		$153,194

								CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE				$143,597,490								CO#05A		FM 2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Design)		$65,454

																				CO#06		Westminster Manor and Hancock Fence		$157,374

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS				CO#001B		5th & Cesar SB Reconfig (Construction)		$593,031								CO#10		FM 2222 NB Loop Ramp Abutment Repair		$275,000

								CO#05B		FM 2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Construction)		$850,000								CO#11		VTMS NB FM 2222 Location Change		$270,408

								CO#07		FM 2222 Exit Storage Lane		$426,000								CO#13A		Enfield Bicycle & Ped Improvements (Design)		$125,000

								CO#08C		Refuge Area: Added Shoulder Adjustment Soundwall #1		$2,508,548								CO#14A		35th and 45th St Ramp Widening (Design)		$53,176

								CO#09		Westover SB Entrance Ramp Repairs		$450,000								CO#15		Completion Deadline Extension		$0

								CO#12		Barrier Rail Opaque Seal		$542,419								CO#16		Fence Removals and Extensions		$117,358

								CO#17		Bike and Ped Improvements at Far West Blvd Bridge/FM 2222		$971,889								CO#18		65 MPH Speed Limit Work Zones		$203,446

										Total of Others Less than $300,000 (20)		$623,504								CO#19		Deep Pavement Repair Between 35th and Westover		$173,627

										Subtotal		$6,965,390								CO#20		Revise Northern Terminus Sound Wall #03		($1,210,540)

																				CO#21		Revise Overlay Limits - Parmer Ln to Cedar Bend Dr		$293,953

				CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  &								$   43,080,000								CO#22		Liquidated Damages Reduction		$0

				POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS																CO#27		Amendment #1 - Cure Agreement		$0

																				CO#28		Amendment #2 - Judicial Resolution Ext Period (Claim 01/02)		$0

								TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$50,050,000								CO#29		Amendment #3 - Interim Opening (Maintenance)		$0

																						Subtotal		$623,504

								TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$32,300,000								Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300,000

																				PCO-037		35th and 45th NB Street Widening (lite)		$   250,000

								ASSESSED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES				$20,000,000								PCO-80		NB and SB Ingress at FM 2222 (Modified Express Lane Striping)		$   540,000

																				PCO-49		CAP Metro Pedestrian Crossing		$   - 0

								REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$2,250,000								PCO-073		Capital of Texas Bridge Lettering Change		$   102,300

																				PCO-056		UPRR Roadway and Lighting at NB-03		$   130,292

																				Change Proposals in Negotiations -Greater Than $300,000

																				PCO-11		RM 2222 Bridge NW Ret Wall Abutment Repair		$850,000

																				PCO-14		Non-Complying Existing Illumination		$   1,500,000

																				PCO-36		Enfield Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements		$   920,000

																				PCO-044		Westminster Sound Barrier		$   787,500

																				PCO-060		Precast/Cast in Place (Caps and Chair Rails)		$   1,800,000

																				PCO-68		Undercrossing Fire Protection		$   650,000

																				PCO-078		Re-Align Sound Wall 4 Near FM 2222 SW (Moritz Property)		$   892,000

																				PCO-027		Shared Use Path at 183		$   754,360

																						Total of Others Less than $300,000		$   - 0

																						Subtotal		$   9,176,452

																				Other Contractual Obligations

																						Increase in Toll Collection/ITS due to addtl integration and services		$1,000,000

																						D/B Oversight and Management fir to Schedule Delays/Legal Support		$17,500,000

																						Hazardous Material Remediation		$9,600,000

																						Public Involvement/Outreach fure to enhanced PI and Schedule Delays		$3,500,000

																						Metropia Application in response to enhanced PI and Mobility Options		$2,300,000

																						Subtotal		$33,900,000

































































































































$136,632,100

CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE $143,597,490

CO#001B 5th & Cesar Chavez SB Reconfig (Construction) $593,031
CO#05B FM 2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Construction) $850,000
CO#07 FM 2222 Exit Storage Lane $426,000
CO#08C Refuge Area: Added Shoulder Adjustment Soundwall #1 $2,508,548
CO#09 Westover SB Entrance Ramp Repairs $450,000
CO#12 Barrier Rail Opaque Seal $542,419
CO#17 Bike and Ped Improvements at Far West Blvd Bridge/FM 2222 $971,889

Total of Others Less than $300,000 (20) $623,504
Subtotal $6,965,390

CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  & 43,080,000$     
POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS $50,050,000

TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY $32,300,000

ASSESSED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES $20,000,000

REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY $2,250,000

EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS

EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE

CHANGE ORDER
EVALUATION


183 South

								183 South Design-Build Project

								Contingency Status 2/21/17												Executed COs - Under $300K

																				CO#3		Herrera Street Wall Addition		$93,805

								EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$581,545,700								CO#5		Virtual Weight Station Removal		($80,402)



								CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE				$579,883,834										Subtotal		$13,403

																				Negotiated Change Orders

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS				CO#1		City of Austin ILA Adjustment		($2,779,934)								CO#6		51st Steet Paarking Trailhead		$   477,583

								CO#2		Addition of Copng to Soil Nail Walls		$742,385										Subtotal		$477,583

								CO#4		Greenroads Implementation		$362,280								Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300K

										Others Less than $300,000 (2)		$13,403								RCP#1		Boggy Creek Turnaround		$100,000

										Subtotal		($1,661,866)								RCP#18		Patton Avenue Interhchange Revisions		$   5,000,000

																				RCP#19		Bolm Road Pedestrian Bridge Revisions		$100,000

				CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  &								$16,870,000										Subtotal		$5,200,000

				POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS																Other Contractual Obligations

																						Dispute Board Costs		$0

								TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$15,210,000										Partnering Costs		$16,828



								TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$47,860,000										Liquidated Damages		($112,500)

																						Potential Contractor Incentives		$7,800,000

								REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$32,650,000										Lane Rental Bank		$3,500,000

																						Used Lane Rental Bank		($11,000)

																						Subtotal		$11,193,328

																				Change Orders Funded by Others (NOT IN OBLIGATION TOTAL)

																				TBD		Austin Reclaimed Waterline Extension		$   519,896.90

																				TBD		Google Accomodation (FM 969 to Boggy Creek)		$   67,912.56

																				TBD		Google Accomodation (Boggy Creek to Colorado River)		$   19,236.90

																				TBD		City of Austin Pressure Point #23		$   75,000.00

																				TBD		City of Austin Wastewater Line Upgrade		$   71,242.00

																						Total		$   753,288.36



















45 SW



				45 SW Construction

				Contingency Status 2/16/17



				EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$75,103,623



				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS										Executed COs - Under $300K

						None to Date

						Subtotal		$0



				NEGOTIATED CHANGE ORDERS

						None to Date

						Subtotal		$0						Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300K



				CHANGE PROPOSALS IN NEGOTIATIONS

				RCP#01		Greenroads Implementation		TBD								Subtotal		$0

						Subtotal		$0						Other Contractual Obligations



				OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

						Enviromental Compliance Incentives		$500,000

						Potential Legal Costs		$3,000,000

						Subtotal		$3,500,000



				TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$3,500,000

				TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$7,520,000









MOPAC

				MOPAC Construction																Executed COs - Under $300K

				Contingency Status 2/21/17																CO#01A		5th & Cesar SB Reconfig (Design)		$213,734

																				CO#02		Toll Gantry Pavement Requirements		$0

								EXECUTED CONTRACT VALUE				$136,632,100								CO#03		Reduce Rail Replacement Scope of NB FM 2222 Bridge		($267,681)

																				CO#04		Load Ratings for Bridge Widenings		$153,194

								CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE				$143,597,490								CO#05A		FM 2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Design)		$65,454

																				CO#06		Westminster Manor and Hancock Fence		$157,374

				EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS				CO#001B		5th & Cesar Chavez SB Reconfig (Construction)		$593,031								CO#10		FM 2222 NB Loop Ramp Abutment Repair		$275,000

								CO#05B		FM 2222 Bridge NB Ret Wall Abutment Repair (Construction)		$850,000								CO#11		VTMS NB FM 2222 Location Change		$270,408

								CO#07		FM 2222 Exit Storage Lane		$426,000								CO#13A		Enfield Bicycle & Ped Improvements (Design)		$125,000

								CO#08C		Refuge Area: Added Shoulder Adjustment Soundwall #1		$2,508,548								CO#14A		35th and 45th St Ramp Widening (Design)		$53,176

								CO#09		Westover SB Entrance Ramp Repairs		$450,000								CO#15		Completion Deadline Extension		$0

								CO#12		Barrier Rail Opaque Seal		$542,419								CO#16		Fence Removals and Extensions		$117,358

								CO#17		Bike and Ped Improvements at Far West Blvd Bridge/FM 2222		$971,889								CO#18		65 MPH Speed Limit Work Zones		$203,446

										Total of Others Less than $300,000 (20)		$623,504								CO#19		Deep Pavement Repair Between 35th and Westover		$173,627

										Subtotal		$6,965,390								CO#20		Revise Northern Terminus Sound Wall #03		($1,210,540)

																				CO#21		Revise Overlay Limits - Parmer Ln to Cedar Bend Dr		$293,953

				CHANGE ORDERS IN NEGOTIATIONS  &								$   43,080,000								CO#22		Liquidated Damages Reduction		$0

				POTENTIAL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS																CO#27		Amendment #1 - Cure Agreement		$0

																				CO#28		Amendment #2 - Judicial Resolution Ext Period (Claim 01/02)		$0

								TOTAL POTENTIAL OBLIGATIONS				$50,050,000								CO#29		Amendment #3 - Interim Opening (Maintenance)		$0

																						Subtotal		$623,504

								TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$32,300,000								Change Proposals in Negotiations - Under $300,000

																				PCO-037		35th and 45th NB Street Widening (lite)		$   250,000

								ASSESSED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES				$20,000,000								PCO-80		NB and SB Ingress at FM 2222 (Modified Express Lane Striping)		$   540,000

																				PCO-49		CAP Metro Pedestrian Crossing		$   - 0

								REMAINING PROJECT CONTINGENCY				$2,250,000								PCO-073		Capital of Texas Bridge Lettering Change		$   102,300

																				PCO-056		UPRR Roadway and Lighting at NB-03		$   130,292

																				Change Proposals in Negotiations -Greater Than $300,000

																				PCO-11		RM 2222 Bridge NW Ret Wall Abutment Repair		$850,000

																				PCO-14		Non-Complying Existing Illumination		$   1,500,000

																				PCO-36		Enfield Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements		$   920,000

																				PCO-044		Westminster Sound Barrier		$   787,500

																				PCO-060		Precast/Cast in Place (Caps and Chair Rails)		$   1,800,000

																				PCO-68		Undercrossing Fire Protection		$   650,000

																				PCO-078		Re-Align Sound Wall 4 Near FM 2222 SW (Moritz Property)		$   892,000

																				PCO-027		Shared Use Path at 183		$   754,360

																						Total of Others Less than $300,000		$   - 0

																						Subtotal		$   9,176,452

																				Other Contractual Obligations

																						Increase in Toll Collection/ITS due to addtl integration and services		$1,000,000

																						D/B Oversight and Management fir to Schedule Delays/Legal Support		$17,500,000

																						Hazardous Material Remediation		$9,600,000

																						Public Involvement/Outreach fure to enhanced PI and Schedule Delays		$3,500,000

																						Metropia Application in response to enhanced PI and Mobility Options		$2,300,000

																						Subtotal		$33,900,000

































































































































Executive Director’s Report
C. Update on 290E Phase 

III Proposal

Agenda Item #16C

Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director 

February 22, 2017



Executive Session

Agenda Items #17-19

February 22, 2017



Reconvene in Open Session

February 22, 2017



Adjourn Meeting

Agenda Item #20

February 22, 2017




	Slide Number 1
	Welcome newly appointed Board Member and administer the oath of office
	Welcome and opening remarks by the Chairman and members of the Board of Directors
	Opportunity for public comment
	Consent Agenda
	Regular Items
	Discuss and consider the election of a Vice Chairman
	Discuss and consider the election of a Treasurer
	Approve the minutes for the January 25, 2017 Regular Board Meeting
	Accept the financial statements for January 2017
	Add the SH 71 Project to the Mobility Turnpike System
	Briefing on the Mobility Authority’s projected cash flow
	Strategic Financial Plan
	General Fund Analysis 
	Approve a Master Interlocal Agreement and Work Authorization No. 1 with the Texas Transportation Institute
	Briefings and Reports
	Monthly briefing on the MoPac Improvement Project
	Slide Number 18
	Construction Progress
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Customer Contact Trends
	Upcoming Milestones
	Executive Director’s Report�A. 	Texas 85th Legislature 	Update
	Executive Director’s Report�B. 	Update on Change 	Orders
	CHANGE ORDER�EVALUATION
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Executive Director’s Report�C. 	Update on 290E Phase 	III Proposal
	Executive Session
	Reconvene in Open Session
	Adjourn Meeting
	Slide Number 43

